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ENGLISH

Quattro Air

Non-vented Full Face Mask

Thank you for choosing the Quattro Air Non-Vented (NV) full face mask.

Using this guide
Please read the entire guide before use. When following instructions,
refer to the images at the front of the guide.

Intended Use

The Quattro Air NV is a non-invasive accessory used for channeling
air-flow (with or without supplemental oxygen), intended to be used with
active-exhaust-valve ventilators, to provide ventilatory assistance to
patients with respiratory insufficiency and respiratory failure.

The Quattro Air NV is:

e to be used by patients weighing >66 Ib (30 kg) requiring non-life
support ventilatory assistance.

e intended for single patient re-use in the home environment and/or
multi-patient re-use in the hospital/institutional environment.

A\ GENERAL WARNINGS

e The mask must not be used without qualified supervision for
patients who are unable to remove the mask themselves.

e This mask is not for use on patients with impaired laryngeal
reflexes or other conditions predisposing to aspiration in the
event of regurgitation or vomiting.

e The mask should only be used with ventilators recommended by
a physician or respiratory therapist.

e The mask should not be worn unless the ventilator system is
turned on and operating properly.

e Follow all precautions when using supplemental oxygen.

o If oxygen is used with the ventilator, the oxygen flow must be
turned off when the ventilator is not operating, so that unused
oxygen does not accumulate within the device enclosure and
create a risk of fire.
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At a fixed rate of supplemental oxygen flow (if used), the inhaled
oxygen concentration varies depending on the pressure settings,
patient breathing pattern, mask size selection and leak rate.
Oxygen supports combustion. Oxygen must not be used while
smoking or in the presence of an open flame. Only use oxygen in
well ventilated rooms.

The technical specifications of the mask are provided for your
clinician to check that they are compatible with the ventilator. If
used outside specification or if used with incompatible devices,
the seal and comfort of the mask may not be effective, optimum
therapy may not be achieved, and leak, or variation in the rate of
leak, may affect the ventilator function.

Discontinue using this mask if you have ANY adverse reaction to
the use of the mask, and consult your physician or sleep therapist.
Using a mask may cause tooth, gum or jaw soreness or aggravate
an existing dental condition. If symptoms occur, consult your
physician or dentist.

Refer to your ventilator manual for details on settings and
operational information.

Remove all packaging before using the mask.

Using your mask
ResMed has tinted the Quattro Air NV elbow blue to identify it as a
non-vented mask.

The Quattro Air NV has a standard female 22mm tapered fitting for
external connection to the ventilator.

Use a standard conical connector if pressure readings and/or
supplemental oxygen are required.

Fitting

1.

2.

Remove the elbow from the mask by pressing the side buttons and
pulling the elbow away.

With both lower headgear straps released, hold the mask against your
face and pull the headgear over your head. Ensure that the label on
the back of the headgear faces outwards when the headgear is put
on.

Undo the fastening tabs on the upper headgear straps. Pull the straps
evenly until the mask is stable and positioned as shown in the
illustrations. Reattach the fastening tabs.



4. Bring the lower straps below your ears. Loop the headgear onto the
frame and clip the quick release together.

5. Undo the fastening tabs on the lower headgear straps. Pull the straps
evenly until the mask sits firmly on the chin and reattach the fastening
tabs.

6. Turn on your device so that it is blowing air. Connect the air tubing
from your device to the elbow. Attach the elbow to the mask by
pressing the side buttons and pushing the elbow into the mask.

7. Undo the fastening tabs on the upper headgear straps. Readjust the
straps evenly only enough that a seal is achieved and reattach the
fastening tabs. Overtightening may cause leaks.

8. Your mask and headgear should be positioned as shown.

Removing your mask
There are two ways to remove your mask.

Removing your mask normally

1. Unclip the quick release from the frame by pinching the buttons on
the sides. You can also remove the lower headgear strap from the
hook.

2. Pull the mask away from your face and back over your head.

Removing your mask using the quick release cord

1. Pull the quick release cord down. The quick release clip separates
from the mask.
2. Pull the mask away from your face and back over your head.

Disassembly

1. Unhook the upper headgear straps from the frame. There is no need
to undo the fastening tabs.

2. Remove the elbow from the mask by pressing the side buttons and
pulling the elbow away. Remove the elbow from the air tubing.

3. While holding the bottom of the hook, pull the corner of the frame
slightly away from the side of the mask.

4. Remove the frame from the rest of the mask.
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Reassembly

1. Press the frame onto the rest of the mask, ensuring it clicks into place
at the top and at both bottom corners.

2. Attach the top headgear straps to the frame by looping through each
of the upper headgear hooks. Ensure that the ResMed logo on the
headgear is facing outward and right side up.

3. If the quick release clip has been removed from the frame, reattach it
by threading it onto the lower right headgear hook.

4. If the quick release has been disassembled, reclip the parts together
as shown in the reassembly illustrations.

5. If the quick release has been removed from the headgear, thread the
lower right headgear strap through the slot on the quick release. Fold
the tab over to reattach.

6. Attach the elbow to the air tubing. Attach the elbow and air tubing to
the mask by pressing the side buttons and pushing the elbow into the
mask. Pull on the elbow to check that it sits securely in the mask.

Cleaning your mask in your home

Your mask and headgear should only be handwashed by gently rubbing in
warm (approximately 86°F/30°C) water using mild soap. All components
should be rinsed well with drinking quality water and allowed to air dry
out of direct sunlight.

A\ WARNING

Always follow cleaning instructions and use mild soap. Some
cleaning products may damage the mask, its parts and their function,
or leave harmful residual vapors that could be inhaled if not rinsed
thoroughly.

A CAUTION

If any visible deterioration of a system component is apparent
(cracking, discoloration, tears etc.), the component should be
discarded and replaced.



Daily/After each use:

Disassemble the mask components according to the disassembly
instructions.

Thoroughly clean the separated mask components (excluding
headgear), by gently rubbing in warm (approximately 86°F/30°C) water
using mild soap.

To optimize the mask seal, facial oils should be removed from the
cushion after use.

Inspect each component and, if required, repeat washing until visually
clean.

Rinse all components well with drinking quality water and allow to air
dry out of direct sunlight.

When all components are dry, reassemble according to the
reassembly instructions.

Weekly:

Handwash the headgear. It may be washed without being
disassembled.

Reprocessing the mask between patients

This mask should be reprocessed when used between patients. Cleaning,
disinfection and sterilization instructions are available from the ResMed
website, www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization/americas. If you do not
have internet access, please contact your ResMed representative.
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Troubleshooting

Problem/possible cause

Solution

Mask is uncomfortable
Headgear straps are too tight.

Mask could be the wrong size.

Mask is too noisy
Elbow incorrectly installed.

Mask leaks around the face.

Cushion membrane is creased or folded.

Mask could be the wrong size.

Frame incorrectly fitted.

The cushion membrane is designed to inflate
against your face to provide a comfortable
seal with low headgear tension. Adjust straps
evenly. Ensure that the headgear straps are
not too tight and that the cushion is not
crushed or creased.

Talk to your clinician to have your face size
checked against fitting template. Note that
sizing across different masks is not always
the same.

Remove the elbow from your mask, then
reassemble according to the instructions.

Refit your mask according to the instructions.
Ensure that you position the cushion correctly
on your face before pulling headgear over
your head. Do not slide the mask down your
face during fitting as this may lead to folding
or curling of the cushion.

Talk to your clinician to have your face size
checked against fitting template. Note that
sizing across different masks is not always
the same.

Remove the rest of the mask from the frame,
then reassemble according to the instructions.




Technical specifications

Dead space Physical dead space is the empty volume of the mask to the end of
information the swivel. Using the large cushions it is 214 mL.

Therapy 0to 40 cm H20

pressure

Resistance Drop in pressure measured (nominal)

at 50 L/min: 0.1 cm H20
at 100 L/min: 0.5 cm H.0
Environmental Operating temperature: +41°F to +104°F (+5°C to +40°C)
conditions Operating humidity: 15% to 95% non-condensing
Storage and transport temperature: -4°F to +140°F (-20°C to +60°C)
Storage and transport humidity: up to 95% non-condensing

Gross Extra Small:
dimensions 6.14" (H) x 4.06" (W) x 4.37" (D)
Mask fully (156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 111 mm (D))

assembled with ~ Small:

elbow assembly  6.14" (H) x 4.06" (W) x 4.41" (D)

(no headgear) (156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D))
Medium:
6.89" (H) x 4.06" (W) x 4.41" (D)
(175 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D))
Large:
6.89" (H) x 4.06" (W) x 4.41" (D)
(175 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D))

Notes:
e The mask system does not contain PVC, DEHP or phthalates.

e This product is not made with natural rubber latex.

e The manufacturer reserves the right to change these specifications
without notice.

Storage

Ensure that the mask is thoroughly clean and dry before storing it for any
length of time. Store the mask in a dry place out of direct sunlight.

Disposal

This mask does not contain any hazardous substances and may be
disposed of with your normal household refuse.
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Symbols

The following symbols may appear on your product or packaging:

CATALOG
NUMBER

95
=

HUMDITY
LIMITATION

FRAGILE,
HANDLE
WITH CARE

MANUFACTURER

Sated

KEEP DRY

A
A

1g(ﬂnly

Catalog number

Humidity limitation

Fragile, handle with care

Manufacturer

Keep away from rain

LOT

BATCH
CODE

i
1
20T

4F

TEMPERATURE
LIMITATION

1t

THIS WAY UP

Batch code

Temperature limitation

Not made with natural rubber
latex

European Authorized
Representative

This way up

Indicates a Warning or Caution and alerts you to a possible injury or explains
special measures for the safe and effective use of the device

Caution, consult accompanying documents

Prescription only (In the US, Federal law restricts these devices to sale by or

on the order of a physician)

Non-vented mask




Limited warranty

ResMed Pty Ltd (hereafter '/ResMed’) warrants that your ResMed mask
system (including mask frame, cushion, headgear and tubing) shall be
free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase
for the period of 90 days or in the case of disposable masks the
maximum use period. This warranty is only available to the initial
consumer. It is not transferable. If the product fails under conditions of
normal use, ResMed will repair or replace, at its option, the defective
product or any of its components. This limited warranty does not cover: a)
any damage caused as a result of improper use, abuse, modification or
alteration of the product; b) repairs carried out by any service organization
that has not been expressly authorized by ResMed to perform such
repairs; and c¢) any damage or contamination due to cigarette, pipe, cigar
or other smoke. Warranty is void on product sold, or resold, outside the
region of original purchase.

Warranty claims on defective product must be made by the initial
consumer at the point of purchase.

This warranty replaces all other expressed or implied warranties, including
any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
Some regions or states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

ResMed shall not be responsible for any incidental or consequential
damages claimed to have resulted from the sale, installation or use of any
ResMed product. Some regions or states do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and
you may also have other rights which vary from region to region. For
further information on your warranty rights, contact your local ResMed
dealer or ResMed office.
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FRANCAIS

Quattro Air

Masque facial non ventilé (sans fuite intentionnelle)

Merci d'avoir choisi le masque facial Quattro Air non ventilé (NV).

Comment utiliser ce guide

Veuillez lire le guide dans son intégralité avant d'utiliser ce masque. Pour
vous aider a suivre les instructions, référez-vous aux illustrations en
premiére page de ce guide.

Usage prévu

Le Quattro Air NV est un accessoire non invasif utilisé pour acheminer au
patient un débit d'air (avec ou sans adjonction d'oxygene). Il est prévu
pour une utilisation avec des respirateurs a valve expiratoire externe, dans
le but de procurer une assistance ventilatoire aux patients souffrant
d'insuffisance respiratoire.

Le Quattro Air NV est prévu pour :

e une utilisation chez les patients pesant >30 kg (66lb) requérant une
suppléance ventilatoire non fonctionnelle.

e un usage multiple par un seul patient a domicile ou pour un usage
multiple par plusieurs patients en milieu médical.

/A AVERTISSEMENTS D'ORDRE GENERAL

e Ce masque ne doit pas étre utilisé sans la supervision d'une
personne qualifiée si le patient n'est pas en mesure d'enlever le
masque de lui-méme.

e Ce masque ne doit pas étre utilisé chez les patients présentant
une altération du réflexe laryngé ou d'autres pathologies les
prédisposant a une aspiration en cas de régurgitation ou de
vomissement.

e Le masque doit étre utilisé uniquement avec les respirateurs
recommandés par un médecin ou un kinésithérapeute
respiratoire.

e Le masque ne doit étre porté que si le respirateur est sous tension
et s'il fonctionne correctement.
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Prendre toutes les précautions applicables lors de I'adjonction
d'oxygéne.

En cas d'utilisation d'oxygéne avec le respirateur, I'alimentation
en oxygene doit étre fermée lorsque le respirateur n'est pas en
cours de fonctionnement, afin d'éviter une accumulation
d'oxygene inutilisé dans I'appareil et de prévenir tout risque
d'incendie.

Lorsque I'adjonction d'oxygéne (le cas échéant) est délivrée a un
débit fixe, la concentration de I'oxygéne inhalé varie en fonction
des réglages de pression, de la respiration du patient, de la taille
du masque sélectionnég, ainsi que du taux de fuite.

L'oxygéne entretient la combustion. Veiller a ne pas fumer ni
approcher de flamme nue pres de I'appareil lors de I'utilisation
d'oxygéne. L'oxygéne ne doit étre utilisé que dans un endroit bien
aéré.

Les caractéristiques techniques de votre masque sont fournies
afin que votre prestataire de soins puisse vérifier que celui-ci est
compatible avec votre respirateur. L'utilisation du masque en
dehors de son usage prévu ou avec des appareils incompatibles
peut compromettre son étanchéité et son confort ainsi que
|'efficacité du traitement, et les fuites ou la variation du niveau de
fuites qui en résultent peuvent avoir une incidence sur le
fonctionnement de I'appareil.

En cas de réaction indésirable QUELCONQUE au masque, cesser
de I'utiliser et consulter un médecin ou un spécialiste du sommeil.
L'utilisation d'un masque peut provoquer des douleurs dans les
dents, les gencives ou la machoire ou aggraver un probléme
dentaire existant. Si ces symptomes apparaissent, consulter un
médecin ou un dentiste.

Consulter le guide de votre respirateur pour de plus amples
informations sur les réglages et le fonctionnement.

Retirer I'intégralité de I'emballage avant d'utiliser le masque.

Utilisation de votre masque
Le coude du Quattro Air NV est teinté en bleu pour indiquer qu'il s'agit
d'un masque non ventilé.

Le Quattro Air NV posséde un raccord femelle conique standard de
22 mm pour raccordement externe au respirateur.

Utilisez un raccord conique standard si des relevés de pression et/ou un
apport additionnel en oxygene sont nécessaires.
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Mise en place

1.

2.

Pour retirer le coude du masque, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux et
tirez sur le coude.

Avec les deux sangles inférieures du harnais détachées, maintenez le
masque sur votre visage et passez le harnais par-dessus votre téte.
Assurez-vous que I'étiquette a I'arriére du harnais est bien tournée
vers |'extérieur lorsque vous mettez en place le harnais.

Défaites les bandes de fixation sur les sangles supérieures du harnais.
Tirez sur les sangles uniformément jusqu'a ce ce que le masque soit
stable et positionné comme illustré. Attachez a nouveau les bandes de
fixation.

Ramenez les sangles inférieures sous vos oreilles. Faites passer le
harnais dans I'entourage rigide, puis attachez-le au systéme de retrait
rapide.

Défaites les bandes de fixation sur les sangles inférieures du harnais.
Tirez sur les sangles uniformément jusqu'a ce que le masque appuie
fermement contre le menton. Attachez a nouveau les bandes de
fixation.

Démarrez la ventilation, puis connectez le circuit respiratoire de
|"appareil au coude. Pour raccorder le coude au masque, appuyez sur
les boutons latéraux et enclenchez le coude dans le masque.

Défaites les bandes de fixation sur les sangles supérieures du harnais.
Ajustez de nouveau les sangles uniformément et juste suffisamment
pour obtenir une étanchéité. Attachez a nouveau les bandes de
fixation. Un serrage excessif peut provoquer des fuites.

Le masque et le harnais doivent étre positionnés comme indiqué sur
I'illustration.

Retrait de votre masque
Pour retirer votre masque, appliquez I'une des deux méthodes suivantes.

Retrait normal de votre masque

1.

2.

Détachez le systeme de retrait rapide de I'entourage rigide en pingant
les boutons latéraux. Vous pouvez également retirer la sangle
inférieure du harnais des crochets.

Retirez le masque de votre visage et passez-le par-dessus votre téte.
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Retrait de votre masque a I'aide du cordon de retrait rapide

1. Tirez le cordon de retrait rapide vers le bas. Le clip du systéme de
retrait rapide se détache du masque.
2. Retirez le masque de votre visage et passez-le par-dessus votre téte.

Démontage

1. Décrochez les sangles supérieures du harnais de |I'entourage rigide. Il
n'est pas nécessaire de défaire les bandes de fixation.

2. Pour retirer le coude du masque, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux et
tirez sur le coude. Retirez le coude du circuit respiratoire.

3. Tout en tenant le bas du crochet, tirez sur le coin de I'entourage rigide
et écartez-le légérement du coté du masque.

4. Retirez I'entourage rigide du reste du masque.

Remontage

1. Appuyez sur I'entourage rigide pour l'insérer dans le reste du masque,
en vous assurant qu'il s'enclenche bien en haut et dans les coins
inférieurs.

2. Attachez les sangles supérieures du harnais a I'entourage rigide en
formant une boucle autour de chacun des crochets supérieurs du
harnais. Vérifiez que le logo ResMed du harnais est bien dirigé vers
I'extérieur.

3. Sile clip de retrait rapide est détaché de |'entourage rigide, enfilez-le
dans le crochet inférieur droit du harnais pour le rattacher.

4. Sile systeme de retrait rapide a été démonté, rattachez les pieces
ensemble, comme indiqué dans les illustrations de remontage.

5. Sile systéme de retrait rapide a été retiré du harnais, faites passer la
sangle inférieure droite du harnais dans la fente du systéme de retrait
rapide. Rabattez la bande de fixation pour rattacher les éléments.

6. Raccordez le coude au circuit respiratoire. Pour raccorder le coude et
le circuit respiratoire au masque, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux et
enclenchez le coude dans le masque. Tirez sur le coude pour vérifier
qu'il est bien enclenché dans le masque.



Nettoyage de votre masque a domicile

Nettoyez le masque et le harnais a la main en les frottant légerement
dans de I'eau tiede (30 °C/86 °F environ) a I'aide d'un savon doux. Rincez
soigneusement tous les composants a I'eau potable et laissez-les sécher
a l'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Systématiquement respecter les instructions de nettoyage et utiliser
un savon doux. Certains produits de nettoyage peuvent
endommager le masque, ses composants et leur fonctionnement, ou
laisser des vapeurs résiduelles nocives qui peuvent étre inhalées si
les composants ne sont pas correctement rincés.

A\ ATTENTION

En cas de détérioration visible de I'un des composants du systéme (p.
ex. fissures, décoloration, déchirures, etc.), le composant en question
doit étre jeté et remplacé.

Quotidien/aprés chaque utilisation :

e Démontez les composants du masque en suivant les instructions de
démontage.

e Nettoyez soigneusement chaque composant du masque (sauf le
harnais) en frottant Iégérement avec de |'eau tiede (environ
30 °C/86 °F) et un savon doux.

e Pour optimiser I'étanchéité du masque, retirez toute trace de sébum
de la bulle aprés utilisation.

e Procédez a un controle visuel de chaque composant du masque et, si
nécessaire, répétez |'opération de nettoyage jusqu'a ce que les
composants vous semblent propres.

e Rincez soigneusement tous les composants a I'eau potable et
laissez-les sécher a I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil.

e Lorsque tous les composants sont secs, remontez le masque en
suivant les instructions de remontage.

Hebdomadaire :

e Nettoyez le harnais a la main. Il n'est pas nécessaire de le démonter
pour le nettoyer.
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Retraitement du masque entre les patients

Ce masque doit étre retraité entre les patients. Les instructions de
nettoyage, de désinfection et de stérilisation sont disponibles dans le
Guide de désinfection et de stérilisation que vous trouverez sur le site
Web de ResMed (www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization/americas). Si
VOus n'avez pas acces a Internet, veuillez contacter votre représentant

ResMed.

Dépannage
Probléme/cause possible

Solution

Le masque n'est pas confortable.

Les sangles du harnais sont trop
serrées.

Le masque n'est peut-étre pas de
la bonne taille.

Le masque fait trop de bruit.

Le coude n'est pas monté
correctement.

La membrane de la bulle est congue pour se gonfler
et reposer sur le visage afin d'assurer une étanchéité
confortable sans serrage excessif du harnais. Serrez
les sangles uniformément. Vérifiez que les sangles
du harnais ne sont pas trop serrées, que la bulle
n'est pas écrasée et qu'elle ne présente aucun pli.
Contactez votre prestataire de soins pour qu'il vérifie
le gabarit du masque par rapport a la taille de votre
visage. La taille requise peut varier d'un modele de
masque a un autre.

Retirez le coude du masque et remontez-le en
suivant les instructions.

Le masque fuit au niveau du visage.

La membrane de la bulle présente
des plis.

Le masque n'est peut-étre pas de
la bonne taille.

L'entourage rigide n'est pas
correctement mis en place.

Réajustez votre masque en suivant les instructions.
Veillez a bien mettre la bulle en place sur le visage
avant de faire passer le harnais par-dessus votre
téte. Evitez de faire glisser le masque sur le visage
lors de la mise en place du harnais, car cela risque
d'entrainer le plissage ou I'entortillement de la bulle.

Contactez votre prestataire de soins pour qu'il vérifie
le gabarit du masque par rapport a la taille de votre
visage. La taille requise peut varier d'un modele de
masque a un autre.

Retirez le reste du masque de I'entourage rigide,

puis réassemblez les éléments en suivant les
instructions.




Caractéristiques techniques

Informations
concernant
I'espace mort
Pression de
traitement
Résistance

Conditions
ambiantes

Dimensions
brutes

Masque
entierement
assemblé avec
ensemble coude
(sans harnais)

L'espace mort physique correspond au volume vide entre le masque
et I'extrémité de la piéce pivotante. Pour les bulles de taille Large, il
estde 214 ml.

De 0440 cm H20

Chute de pression mesurée (nominale)

a50I/min: 0,1 cm H20

4100 I/min: 0,5 cm H20

Température de fonctionnement : de +5 °C & +40 °C (+41 °F a
+104 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement : de 15 & 95 % sans condensation
Température de stockage et de transport : de -20 °C a +60 °C (-4 °F &
+140 °F)

Humidité de stockage et de transport : 95 % maximum sans
condensation

Tres Petit :

6,14" (H) x 4,06" (1) x 4,37" (P)

156 mm (H) x 103 mm (1) x 111 mm (P)

Petit :

6,14" (H) x 4,06" (I) x 4,41" (P)

156 mm (H) x 103 mm (1) x 112 mm (P)

Médium :

6,89" (H) x 4,06" (I) x 4,41" (P)

175 mm (H) x 103 mm (I) x 112 mm (P)

Large :

6,89" (H) x 4,06" (I) x 4,41" (P)

175 mm (H) x 103 mm (I) x 112 mm (P)

Remarques :

e e masque ne contient pas de PVC, de DEHP ni de phtalates.
e Ce produit n'est pas fabriqué avec du latex de caoutchouc naturel.

e Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier ces caractéristiques sans
notification préalable.
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Stockage

Veillez a ce que le masque soit complétement propre et sec avant de le
ranger. Rangez le masque dans un endroit sec a I'abri de la lumiére
directe du soleil.

Elimination
Ce masque ne contient aucune substance dangereuse et peut étre jeté
avec les ordures ménageres.



Symboles

Les symboles suivants peuvent figurer sur votre produit ou sur son
emballage :

CATALOG
NUMBER

@

A
UMIDI

HUMIDITY
LIMITATION

WITH CARE

MANUFACTURER

13(0nly

Numéro de référence

Limites d'humidité

Fragile, manipuler avec
précaution

Fabricant

Tenir a I'abri de la pluie

TEMPERATURE
LIMTATION

THIS WAY UP

Code de lot

Limites de température

N'est pas fabriqué avec du latex
de caoutchouc naturel

Représentant autorisé dans
I'Union européenne

Haut

Indique un avertissement ou une précaution et vous met en garde contre le
risque de blessure ou explique des mesures particuligres permettant d'assurer

une utilisation efficace et sire de I'appareil

Attention, veuillez consulter la documentation jointe

Sur ordonnance uniquement (selon la loi fédérale américaine, cet appareil ne
peut &tre vendu aux Etats-Unis que par un médecin ou sur prescription

médicale)

Masque sans fuite intentionnelle
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Garantie limitée

ResMed Pty Ltd (ci-apres « ResMed ») garantit votre masque ResMed (y
compris I'entourage rigide, la bulle, le harnais et le circuit respiratoire)
contre tout défaut de matériaux et de main-d'ceuvre pour une période de
90 jours a compter de la date d'achat ou, dans le cas d'un masque jetable,
pour la période d'utilisation maximale. Seul le client initial est couvert par
la présente garantie. Elle n'est pas cessible. En cas de défaillance du
produit dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, ResMed, a son entiére
discrétion, répare ou remplace le produit défectueux ou toute piece. La
présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas : a) tout dommage résultant
d'une utilisation incorrecte, d'un usage abusif ou d'une modification ou
transformation opérée sur le produit; b) les réparations et I'entretien
effectués par tout service de réparation sans I'autorisation expresse de
ResMed; et ¢) tout dommage ou contamination causé par de la fumée de
cigarette, de pipe, de cigare ou autre. La garantie est annulée pour les
produits vendus ou revendus dans un pays autre que celui ou ils ont été
achetés a |'origine.

Les réclamations au titre de la garantie pour les produits défectueux
doivent étre présentées au lieu d'achat par le client initial.

La présente garantie remplace toute autre garantie expresse ou implicite,
y compris toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation a
un usage particulier. Certains pays ou états n'autorisent pas les
limitations de durée pour les garanties implicites; il est donc possible que
la limitation susmentionnée ne s'applique pas a votre cas.

ResMed ne peut étre tenue pour responsable de tout dommage
accessoire ou indirect résultant de la vente, de I'installation ou de
|'utilisation de tout produit ResMed. Certains pays ou états n'autorisent ni
|'exclusion ni la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects; il est
donc possible que la limitation susmentionnée ne s'applique pas a votre
cas. Cette garantie vous octroie des droits reconnus par la loi. Vous
pouvez également détenir d'autres droits qui varient en fonction du pays
ol vous habitez. Pour de plus amples informations sur vos droits de
garantie, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou ResMed.



ESPANOL

Quattro Air

Mascarilla facial sin ventilaciéon

Gracias por escoger la mascarilla facial Quattro Air NV (sin ventilacion).

Uso del presente manual

Lea la totalidad del manual antes de utilizar el sistema. Al seguir las
instrucciones, consulte las ilustraciones que aparecen al principio del
manual.

Uso indicado

La Quattro Air NV es un accesorio no invasivo que se utiliza para canalizar
el flujo de aire (con o sin oxigeno suplementario) y esté disefiada para ser
utilizada con respiradores que posean valvulas de escape activas, para
suministrar asistencia ventilatoria a pacientes con insuficiencia y fracaso
respiratorios.

La Quattro Air NV:

e debe utilizarse en pacientes que pesen >30 kg (66 Ib) y requieran
asistencia ventilatoria que no sea de apoyo vital.

e estd disefada para que un Unico paciente pueda usarla en repetidas
ocasiones en su domicilio o para reutilizarse en varios pacientes en
hospitales o instituciones.

/\ ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

e La mascarilla no debe ser utilizada sin supervision calificada
cuando los pacientes no sean capaces de retirarla por si mismos.

e Esta mascarilla no debe ser usada en pacientes cuyos reflejos
laringeos estén alterados o que padezcan otras afecciones que los
predispongan a la aspiracion en caso de regurgitacién o vomitos.

e La mascarilla solo debe usarse con respiradores recomendados
por un médico o terapeuta respiratorio.

¢ No se coloque la mascarilla a menos que el respirador esté
encendido y funcionando correctamente.

e Si utiliza oxigeno suplementario, tome todas las precauciones
correspondientes.
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e Si se utiliza oxigeno con el respirador, el flujo de oxigeno debe
apagarse cuando el respirador no esté funcionando, para evitar
que el oxigeno no utilizado se acumule dentro del equipo, lo que
constituiria un riesgo de incendio.

e A un caudal fijo de oxigeno suplementario (si este se utiliza), la
concentracion de oxigeno inhalado varia segun los valores de
presion programados, el ritmo respiratorio del paciente, el
tamano de mascarilla elegido y el caudal de fuga.

e El oxigeno favorece la combustion. Por lo tanto, no debe utilizarse
en presencia de una llama expuesta o si hay un cigarrillo
encendido. Solo use oxigeno en habitaciones bien ventiladas.

e Las especificaciones técnicas de la mascarilla se brindan para que
el médico compruebe que sean compatibles con el respirador. Si
no se respetan las especificaciones, o si se utiliza la mascarilla
con equipos incompatibles, puede que el sellado y la comodidad
no sean eficaces, que no se logre el tratamiento 6ptimo, y que
haya fugas o variaciones en el caudal de fuga que afecten el
funcionamiento del respirador.

e Deje de utilizar esta mascarilla si presenta CUALQUIER reaccion
adversa a su utilizacion, y consulte a su médico o especialista del
sueno.

e Utilizar una mascarilla puede provocar dolor en los dientes o
muelas, en las encias o en la mandibula, o agravar una afeccién
dental ya existente. Si se presentan sintomas, consulte a su
médico o dentista.

e Consulte el manual del respirador para obtener informacién
acerca de la configuracion y el funcionamiento.

¢ Quite todo del embalaje antes de utilizar la mascarilla.

Utilizacién de la mascarilla

ResMed ha pintado de azul el codo de la Quattro Air NV, para identificarla
como mascarilla sin ventilacion.

La Quattro Air NV posee un conector hembra coénico estandar de 22 mm,
para conectarla de forma externa al respirador.

Utilice un conector cénico estandar si se requieren lecturas de presiéon u
oxigeno suplementario.



Colocacion

1.

2.

Extraiga el codo de la mascarilla, oprimiendo los botones laterales y
tirando del codo hacia afuera.

Deje desabrochadas las dos correas inferiores del arnés, sostenga la
mascarilla contra el rostro y péngase el arnés tirando de él por encima
de la cabeza. Asegurese de que la etiqueta situada en la parte
posterior del arnés esté mirando hacia el exterior al colocarse el arnés.
Despegue las lenglietas de sujecion de las correas superiores del
arnés. Tire de las correas de forma pareja, hasta que la mascarilla esté
estable y colocada como se muestra en la figura. Vuelva a pegar las
lenglietas de sujecion.

Coloque las correas inferiores por debajo de las orejas. Enlace el arnés
en el armazon y abroche el sistema de liberacion répida.

Despegue las lenglietas de sujecion de las correas inferiores del arnés.
Tire de las correas de forma pareja, hasta que la mascarilla quede
firmemente apoyada sobre el mentén, y vuelva a pegar las lenglietas
de sujecion.

Inicie la ventilacion, después conecte el tubo de aire del dispositivo al
codo. Conecte el codo a la mascarilla, oprimiendo los botones
laterales y empujandolo hacia dentro de la mascarilla.

Despegue las lenglietas de sujecion de las correas superiores del
arnés. Vuelva a ajustar las correas de forma pareja, solo lo suficiente
como para lograr un sellado, y luego vuelva a pegar las lengletas de
sujecion. Apretar demasiado puede provocar fugas.

La mascarilla y el arnés deben quedar colocados como se muestra en
la figura.

Como retirar la mascarilla
Hay dos modos de retirar la mascarilla.

Retirar la mascarilla normalmente

1.

2.

Desabroche el sistema de liberacién répida del armazén apretando los
botones situados a ambos lados. También puede desenganchar la
correa inferior del arnés.

Tire de la mascarilla para alejarla del rostro y pasela por encima de la
cabeza.
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Retirar la mascarilla usando el cordén de liberacién rapida

1. Tire hacia abajo del cordoén de liberacion répida. El broche de liberacion
répida se separa de la mascarilla.

2. Tire de la mascarilla para alejarla del rostro y pasela por encima de la
cabeza.

Desmontaje

1. Desenganche las correas superiores del arnés del armazoén. No hay
necesidad de despegar las lengletas de sujecién.

2. Extraiga el codo de la mascarilla, oprimiendo los botones laterales y
tirando del codo hacia afuera. Desconecte el codo del tubo de aire.

3. Sosteniendo la parte inferior del gancho, tire de la esquina del
armazoén para separarla levemente del costado de la mascarilla.

4. Extraiga el armazén del resto de la mascarilla.

Montaje

1. Oprima el armazén sobre el resto de la mascarilla, asegurdndose de
gue encaje en su sitio en la parte superior y en las dos esquinas
inferiores.

2. Conecte las correas superiores del arnés al armazén, enlazandolas en
cada uno de los ganchos superiores del arnés. Asegurese de que el
logotipo de ResMed situado en el arnés quede mirando hacia el
exterior y con la orientacion correcta.

3. Siel broche de liberacion rapida se ha quitado del marco, vuelva a
colocarlo al insertarlo en el gancho situado en la esquina inferior
derecha del dispositivo para la cabeza.

4. Si el sistema de liberacién répida se ha desmontado, vuelva a abrochar
las piezas como se muestra en las ilustraciones de montaje.

5. Si el sistema de liberacién rapida se ha extraido del arnés, pase la
correa inferior del arnés a través de la ranura del sistema de liberacion
rapida. Doble la lenglieta hacia atrés para volver a pegarla.

6. Conecte el codo al tubo de aire. Conecte el codo y el tubo de aire a la
mascarilla, oprimiendo los botones laterales y empujando el codo
hacia dentro de la mascarilla. Tire del codo para comprobar que esté
firmemente colocado en la mascarilla.



Limpieza de la mascarilla en el domicilio

La mascarilla y el arnés solo pueden lavarse a mano, frotdndolos
suavemente en agua caliente (aproximadamente 30 °C/86 °F), con un
jabén suave. Hay que enjuagar bien todas las piezas con agua potable y
dejarlas secar al aire, sin exponerlas a la luz solar directa.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Siga siempre las instrucciones de limpieza y utilice un jabon suave.
Algunos productos de limpieza pueden danar la mascarilla, sus
piezas y su funcionamiento, o dejar vapores residuales perjudiciales
que podrian inhalarse si no se enjuagan por completo.

/A PRECAUCION

Si se advierte algun signo de deterioro visible en una pieza del
sistema (grietas, decoloracion, roturas, etc.), hay que desechar la
pieza y sustituirla por una nueva.

Diariamente/después de cada uso:

e Desmonte las piezas de la mascarilla de acuerdo con las instrucciones
para el desmontaje.

e Limpie a fondo las piezas de la mascarilla separadas (excluyendo el
arnés), frotdndolas suavemente en agua caliente (aproximadamente
30 °C/86 °F), con un jabén suave.

e Para optimizar el sellado de la mascarilla, hay que eliminar la grasa
facial de la almohadilla luego de utilizarla.

e Revise cada pieza y, de ser necesario, vuelva a lavarlas hasta que se
vean limpias.

e Enjuague bien todas las piezas con agua potable y déjelas secar al aire,
sin exponerlas a la luz solar directa.

e Cuando todas las piezas estén secas, vuelva a montar la mascarilla de
acuerdo con las instrucciones para el montaje.

Una vez por semana:
e Lave a mano el arnés. Se puede lavar sin desmontar.
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Reprocesamiento de la mascarilla de un paciente a

otro

La mascarilla debe reprocesarse cuando pase de un paciente a otro.
Puede obtener instrucciones de limpieza, desinfeccién y esterilizacién en
el sitio web de ResMed, www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization/americas.
Si no tiene acceso a Internet, comuniquese con el representante de

ResMed.

Solucién de problemas

Problema/Causa posible

Solucién

La mascarilla es incomoda

Las correas del arnés estan muy
tirantes.

Es posible que el tamafio de la
mascarilla no sea el adecuado.

La mascarilla es muy ruidosa
El codo esta mal instalado.

La membrana de la almohadilla esté disefiada para
inflarse contra el rostro, a efectos de brindar un sellado
cémodo sin que el arnés quede muy tirante. Ajuste las
correas de modo parejo. Compruebe que las correas del
arnés no estén muy tirantes y que la almohadilla no
esté plegada o aplastada.

Hable con el médico para que le mida el tamafio del
rostro con el modelo de ajuste. Tenga en cuenta que el
tamafio que debe utilizar puede diferir entre las
distintas mascarillas.

Retire el codo de la mascarilla y vuelva a montarlo
segun las instrucciones.

La mascarilla presenta fugas en torno al rostro

La membrana de la almohadilla
esté plegada o doblada.

Es posible que el tamafio de la
mascarilla no sea el adecuado.

El armazén esta mal colocado.

Vuelva a colocarse la mascarilla segtn las
instrucciones. Asegurese de colocar la almohadilla
correctamente sobre el rostro antes de tirar del arnés
por encima de la cabeza. No deslice la mascarilla hacia
abajo por el rostro al colocarla, dado que esto podria
doblar o enrollar la almohadilla.

Hable con el médico para que le mida el tamafio del
rostro con el modelo de ajuste. Tenga en cuenta que el
tamafio que debe utilizar puede diferir entre las
distintas mascarillas.

Retire el resto de la mascarilla del armazdn y luego
vuelva a montarlo segun las instrucciones.




Especificaciones técnicas

Informacion
sobre el espacio
muerto

Presion de
tratamiento
Resistencia

Condiciones
ambientales

Dimensiones
totales
Mascarilla
completamente
montada con
conjunto del
codo (sin arnés)

El espacio muerto fisico es el volumen vacio de la mascarilla hasta el
extremo de la pieza giratoria. Cuando se utilizan las almohadillas
grandes, es de 214 ml.

de 0a40cmH,0

Caida de presion medida (nominal)

a 50 I/min: 0,1 cm H20

a 100 I/min: 0,5 cm H20

Temperatura de funcionamiento: de +5 °C a +40 °C (de +41 °F a
+104 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento: de 15% a 95% sin condensacion
Temperatura de almacenamiento y transporte: de  -20 °C a +60 °C
(de -4 °F a +140 °F)

Humedad de almacenamiento y transporte: hasta 95% sin
condensacion

Extra pequefia:

156mm(H) x 103mm (W) x 111 mm (D)

(6,14" (H) x 4,06" (W) x 4,37" (D))

Pequeiia:

156 mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D)

(6,89" (H) x 4,06" (W) x 4,41" (D))

Mediana:

175mm (H) x 103 mm (W) x 112 mm (D)

(6,89" (H) x 4,06" (W) x 4,41" (D))

Grande:

175mm (H) x 103mm (W) x 112mm (D)

(6,89" (H) x 4,08" (W) x 4,41" (D))

Notas:

e El sistema de mascarilla no contiene PVC, DEHP ni ftalatos.
e Este producto no estad hecho de ldtex de caucho natural.

e Elfabricante se reserva el derecho de modificar las presentes
especificaciones sin previo aviso.

Almacenamiento

Asegurese de que la mascarilla esté limpia y seca antes de guardarla
durante cualquier periodo considerable de tiempo. Guarde la mascarilla en
un lugar seco, fuera de la luz solar directa.
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Eliminacion
La mascarilla no contiene ninguna sustancia peligrosa y puede eliminarse
con los residuos domésticos habituales.



Simbolos

Los simbolos que figuran a continuacion pueden aparecer en el producto
o en el envoltorio:

CATALOG
NUMBER

=)

A
UMIDI

HUMIDITY
LIMITATION

WITH CARE

MANUFACTURER

13(0nly

Namero de catalogo

Limite de humedad

Fragil: manipular con cuidado

Fabricante

Mantener alejado de la lluvia

LOT

BATCH
CODE

=
20 i
AF

TEMPERATURE
LIMTATION

THIS WAY UP

Cadigo de lote

Limite de temperatura

No hecho con latex de caucho
natural

Representante europeo
autorizado

Este lado hacia arriba

Indica advertencia o precaucion, y avisa sobre una posible lesién o describe
medidas especiales que deben adoptarse para utilizar el equipo de modo

seguro y eficaz

Precaucion: consulte los documentos adjuntos

Solo con receta (en EE. UU., la ley federal exige que estos equipos sean
vendidos Ginicamente por un médico o por su orden)

Mascarilla sin ventilacion
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9



Garantia limitada

ResMed Pty Ltd (en adelante "ResMed") garantiza que su sistema de
mascarilla ResMed (incluso el armazon, la almohadilla, el arnés y el tubo
de la mascarilla) estaré libre de todo defecto de material y mano de obra a
partir de la fecha de adquisicién y durante un periodo de 90 dias o, en el
caso de las mascarillas desechables, durante el periodo de uso maximo.
Esta garantia solo tiene validez para el consumidor inicial y no es
transferible. Si el producto falla en condiciones de utilizacién normales,
ResMed reparara o reemplazard, a opcién de ResMed, el producto
defectuoso o cualquiera de sus componentes. Esta garantia limitada no
cubre: a) ninguin dano provocado por la utilizacion indebida, abuso,
modificacién o alteracién del producto; b) reparaciones llevadas a cabo
por cualquier organizacién dedicada a la reparacién que no haya sido
expresamente autorizada por ResMed para efectuar dichas reparaciones;
y ¢) ningin dafo o contaminacion provocados por humo de cigarrillo, pipa,
cigarro u otras fuentes de humo. La garantia queda anulada si el producto
se vende o revende fuera de la region en la que fue comprado
originalmente.

Las reclamaciones de garantia con respecto a productos defectuosos
deben ser realizadas por el consumidor original en el punto de compra.

Esta garantia reemplaza cualquier otra garantia expresa o implicita, incluso
cualquier garantia implicita de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un fin
determinado. Algunas regiones o estados no permiten limitaciones
respecto de la duracion de una garantia implicita, por lo que es posible
que la limitacion estipulada anteriormente no sea aplicable en su caso
particular.

ResMed no seré responsable de ningln dafo incidental o emergente
reclamado por haber ocurrido como resultado de la venta, instalacion o
utilizacion de cualquier producto de ResMed. Algunas regiones o estados
no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de los dafos incidentales o
emergentes, por lo que es posible que la limitacién estipulada
anteriormente no sea aplicable en su caso particular. La presente garantia
le otorga derechos legales especificos, y es posible que usted tenga otros
derechos que pueden variar de una regién a otra. Para obtener més
informacién acerca de los derechos que le otorga la presente garantia,
pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor de ResMed o la oficina de
ResMed de su zona.



PORTUGUES

Quattro Air

Ma@scara Facial Nao-ventilada

Obrigado por escolher a méascara Quattro Air ndo-ventilada (NV).

Utilizacao deste manual

Leia todo o manual antes de utilizar este produto. Quando seguir as
instrucdes, consulte as imagens na parte da frente do manual.

Uso pretendido

A Quattro Air NV é um acessorio ndo invasivo usado para canalizar o fluxo
de ar (com ou sem oxigénio suplementar), previsto para uso em
ventiladores com vélvula de expiragdo ativa, para oferecer assisténcia
ventilatéria a pacientes com insuficiéncia e faléncia respiratéria.

A Quattro Air NV:

e deve ser usada por pacientes pesando >30 kg (66lb) que precisam de
assisténcia ventilatéria nao vital,

o foi projetada para ser reutilizada por um Unico paciente em ambiente
doméstico e/ou por varios pacientes em ambiente
hospitalar/institucional.

A\ AVISOS GERAIS

e Usuarios que ndo consigam retirar a mascara sozinhos devem
usar a mascara sob a supervisao de pessoas qualificadas.

e Esta mascara nao deve ser usada em pacientes com reflexos
laringeos prejudicados ou outros estados que facilitem a
aspiracao no caso de regurgitacdo ou vomito.

e A mascara s6 deve ser usada com ventiladores recomendados
por um médico ou especialista em doencas respiratérias.

e A mascara s6 deve ser usada quando o sistema de ventilagao
estiver ligado e funcionando corretamente.

e Tome todas as precaugdes ao usar oxigénio suplementar.

e Caso o ventilador seja utilizado com oxigénio, o fluxo do gés deve
ser desligado quando o aparelho nao estiver funcionando, para
que o oxigénio nao utilizado ndo se acumule no gabinete do
dispositivo, gerando risco de incéndio.
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Caso seja utilizado um fluxo de oxigénio suplementar constante, a
concentragdo do oxigénio inspirado varia segundo as
configuragdes de pressao, o padrao respiratério do paciente, a
opcgao de tamanho de maéscara e o indice de fuga.

O oxigénio favorece a combustao. Nao use oxigénio quando
estiver fumando nem em presenca de chamas desguarnecidas.
So utilize oxigénio em locais bem ventilados.

As especificagdes técnicas da mascara sdo fornecidas ao médico
para verificagdo de compatibilidade com o ventilador. Se
utilizados fora da especificagdo ou com dispositivos
incompativeis, a vedacao e o conforto da mascara poderao ser
ineficazes, a terapia ideal podera néo ser obtida e a fungao do
ventilador podera ser afetada por fugas ou variagdes no indice de
fuga.

Interrompa o uso da méascara se tiver QUALQUER tipo de reagao
adversa ao seu uso, e consulte seu médico ou especialista em
perturbacées do sono.

O uso da mascara pode causar dor nos dentes, na gengiva ou na
mandibula, ou agravar um problema odontolégico existente. Se
ocorrerem sintomas, consulte seu médico ou dentista.

Consulte o manual do ventilador para obter detalhes de ajustes e
informacoes operacionais.

Remova todo o material de embalagem antes de usar a mascara.

Utilizagao da mascara

A ResMed empregou uma coloragdo azul no cotovelo da Quattro Air NV
para identifica-la como uma méscara nao ventilada.

A Quattro Air NV possui um conector conico fémea padrao de 22 mm
para conexao externa ao ventilador.

Use um conector conico padrdo se houver necessidade de leituras de
pressao e/ou oxigénio suplementar.



Colocacao

1.

2.

8.

Remova o cotovelo da méscara pressionando os botdes laterais e
puxando o cotovelo.

Com as duas correias inferiores do arnés liberadas, segure a méascara
sobre o rosto e passe o arnés sobre a cabeca. Certifique-se de que a
etiqueta na traseira do arnés fique voltada para fora quando o arnés
estiver colocado.

Solte as pontas de fixagdo das correias superiores do arnés. Puxe as
correias uniformemente até que a méascara fique estavel e posicionada
conforme a figura. Prenda novamente as pontas de fixacao.

Passe as correias inferiores por baixo das orelhas. Encaixe o arnés na
armacéo e prenda ao sistema de liberagao rapida.

Solte as pontas de fixagdo das correias inferiores do arnés. Puxe as
correias uniformemente até que a méscara repouse com firmeza
sobre o queixo e prenda novamente as pontas de fixagéo.

Inicie a ventilagdo e, depois, conecte o tubo de ar do dispositivo ao
cotovelo. Prenda o cotovelo a mascara, pressionando os botdes
laterais e empurrando o cotovelo para dentro da méascara.

Solte as pontas de fixacdo das correias superiores do arnés. Reajuste
as correias uniformemente apenas o suficiente para obter vedacéo e
prenda novamente as pontas de fixagdo. O excesso de aperto pode
provocar fugas.

A méscara e o arnés devem ser posicionados conforme mostrado.

Remocao da mascara

Héa duas formas de remover a méascara.

Remocao normal da méascara

1.

2.

Solte o sistema de liberagéo répida da armacéao pressionando os
botbes laterais. Também pode remover a correia inferior do arnés dos
ganchos.

Tire a mascara do rosto puxando-a por cima da cabecga.

Remocao da mascara usando o cabo de liberagdo rapida

1.

2.

Puxe o cabo de liberacéo rapida para baixo. A presilha de liberagao
rdpida separa-se da mascara.
Tire a mascara do rosto puxando-a por cima da cabeca.
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Desmontagem

1.

Solte as correias superiores do arnés da armacgao. Nao é necessario
soltar as abas de fecho.

2. Remova o cotovelo da méscara pressionando os botdes laterais e
puxando o cotovelo. Retire o cotovelo do tubo de ar.

3. Segure a parte inferior do gancho e, ao mesmo tempo, afaste
ligeiramente o canto da armacdo em relagao a lateral da mascara.

4. Remova a armacao do restante da mascara.

Remontagem

1. Pressione a armacao sobre o restante da mascara, certificando-se de
que ela se encaixe corretamente no lado superior e nos dois cantos
inferiores.

2. Prenda as correias superiores do arnés a armacao, passando-as por
cada um dos ganchos superiores do arnés. Verifique se o logotipo da
ResMed no arnés estd voltado para fora e com o lado correto para
cima.

3. Se a presilha de liberagédo répida tiver sido removida da armacéo, volte
a prendé-la introduzindo-a no gancho inferior direito do arnés.

4. Se o sistema de liberacao rapida tiver sido desmontado, prenda de
novo as pecgas conforme mostrado nas ilustragdes de remontagem.

5. Se o sistema de liberagéo répida tiver sido removido do arnés, passe a
correia inferior direita do arnés pela fenda do sistema de liberacdo
rapida. Dobre a ponta de volta para prender novamente.

6. Prenda o cotovelo ao tubo de ar. Prenda o cotovelo e o tubo de ar a

maéscara, pressionando os botdes laterais e empurrando o cotovelo
para dentro da mascara. Puxe o cotovelo para verificar se ele esta
assentado firmemente na mascara.

Limpeza da méscara em ambiente domiciliar

Sempre lave a méascara e o arnés a méao esfregando-os suavemente em
4gua morna (aproximadamente 30 °C/86 °F) e usando sabao neutro.
Enxague bem todos os componentes com dgua potavel e deixe-os secar
naturalmente sem contato direto com a luz solar.



/\ ATENCAO

Siga sempre as instrucoes para limpeza e use sabao neutro. Alguns
produtos de limpeza podem danificar a mascara, suas pecas e
fungoes, ou deixar vapores residuais prejudiciais que poderao ser
inalados se nao forem enxaguados completamente.

/N PRECAUCAO

Se for observado que algum componente se encontra deteriorado
(rachado, descolorido, rasgado etc.), tal componente devera ser
descartado e substituido.

Diariamente/Apos cada utilizagao:

¢ Desmonte os componentes da mascara de acordo com as instrucées
de desmontagem.

e Limpe inteiramente os componentes separados da méascara (exceto o
arnés) esfregando-os delicadamente em dgua morna
(aproximadamente 30 °C/86 °F) e usando sab&o neutro.

e Para otimizar a vedacao da méascara, remova a oleosidade facial da
almofada apds o uso.

e Examine cada componente e, se necessario, repita a lavagem até que
esteja visualmente limpo.

o Enxdgue bem todos os componentes com dgua potavel e deixe-os
secar afastados de luz solar direta.

e Depois que todos os componentes estiverem secos, remonte de
acordo com as instru¢des de remontagem.

Semanalmente:

e Lave o arnés a mao. Nao é preciso desmontéa-lo.

Reprocessamento da mdascara entre pacientes

Esta mascara deve ser reprocessada quando usada entre pacientes. As
instrucbes de limpeza, desinfeccdo e esterilizagdo estao disponiveis no
site da ResMed: www.resmed.com/masks/sterilization/americas. Se nao
tiver acesso a Internet, contate seu representante da ResMed.
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Resolucao de problemas

Problema/Possivel causa Solugéo

A méascara esta desconfortavel

As correias do arnés estao muito A membrana da almofada foi projetada para
apertadas. inflar ao contato com o rosto para fornecer

uma vedagao confortdvel com baixa tensdo do
arnés. Ajuste as correias igualmente.
Assegure-se de que as correias do amés ndo
estejam apertadas demais e que a almofada
ndo esteja amassada ou dobrada.

0 tamanho da méscara pode estar Peca a seu médico que compare o tamanho do

errado. seu rosto com o modelo de ajuste. Observe
que mascaras diferentes podem ter tamanhos
diferentes.

A méascara faz muito ruido

0 cotovelo foi instalado incorretamente.  Remova o cotovelo da méscara e depois
remonte de acordo com as instrugdes.

A méascara apresenta fuga em torno do rosto.

A membrana da almofada est4 amassada  Reposicione a mascara conforme as

ou dobrada. instrugdes. Posicione a almofada corretamente
sobre o rosto antes de passar o arnés sobre a
cabeca. Ndo arraste a méscara pelo rosto
durante a colocagdo, pois isso pode dobrar ou
enrolar a almofada.

0 tamanho da mascara pode estar Pega a seu médico que compare o tamanho do

errado. seu rosto com o modelo de ajuste. Observe
que mascaras diferentes podem ter tamanhos
diferentes.

A armagdo esté encaixada Remova o restante da méscara da armagdo e,

incorretamente. em seguida, remonte de acordo com as
instrugdes.




Especificagoes técnicas

Informagdes 0 espago morto fisico é o volume vazio da méscara até a
sobre o espago  extremidade da peca giratdria. Com o uso de almofadas grandes,
morto isso significa 214 ml.

Pressdo 04a40cmHz0
terapéutica
Resisténcia Medicdo da queda de pressdo (nominal)

a 50 I/min: 0,1 cm H.0
a 100 I/min: 0,5 cm H20

Condigdes Temperatura operacional: +5 °C a +40 °C (+41 °F a +104 °F)
ambientais Umidade operacional: 15% a 95% sem condensagéo
Temperatura de armazenamento e transporte: -20 °C a +60 °C (-4 °F
a+140 °F)
Umidade de armazenamento e transporte: até 95% sem
condensagao
Dimensdes Extra Pequena:
brutas 6,14"(A) x 4,06"(L) x 4,37"(P)
Mascara (156 mm (A) x 103 mm (L) x 111 mm (P))

completamente  Pequena:
montada com 6,14"(A) x 4,06"(L) x 4,41"(P)

conjunto de (156 mm (A) x 103 mm (L) x 112 mm (P))
cotovelo (sem Média:
arnés) 6,89"(A) x 4,06"(L) x 4,41"(P)
(175 mm (A) x 103 mm (L) x 112 mm (P))
Grande:

6,89"(A) x 4,06"(L) x 4,41"(P)
(175 mm (A) x 103 mm (L) x 112 mm (P))

Notas:
e O sistema de méscara ndo contém PVC, DEHP nem ftalatos.

e Este produto nédo foi feito com latex de borracha natural.

e O fabricante se reserva o direito de alterar estas especificagdes sem
aviso prévio.
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Armazenamento

Certifiqgue-se de que a méscara esteja totalmente limpa e seca antes de
guardé-la por qualquer periodo de tempo significativo. Guarde a méascara
em local seco, ao abrigo da luz solar direta.

Descarte

Esta mascara ndo contém qualquer substancia perigosa e pode ser
eliminada com o lixo doméstico.



Simbolos

Os simbolos a seguir podem aparecer no seu produto ou na embalagem:

CATALOG
NUMBER

95
A

HUMIDITY
LIMITATION

FRAGILE,
HANDLE
WITH CARE

MANUFACTURER

1g((lnly

Namero de catalogo

Limitacdo de umidade

Fragil, manusear com cuidado

Fabricante

Nao deixe exposto a chuva

LOT

BATCH
CODE

=
Rl
20

-4F:

Ex I
e

s

WITH NATURAL
RUBBER LATEX

1t

THIS WAY UP

Cédigo do lote

Limitacdo de temperatura

Nao é feito com latex de
borracha natural

Representante autorizado na
Europa

Este lado para cima

Indica um Aviso ou uma Precaugdo e alerta sobre a possibilidade de
ferimentos ou explica cuidados especiais a serem tomados para 0 uso seguro

e eficaz do dispositivo

Precaugdo, consulte os documentos anexos

Somente com prescrigdo (nos EUA, a lei federal limita a venda destes

dispositivos a médicos ou por ordem destes)

Méscara ndo ventilada
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Garantia limitada

A ResMed Pty Ltd (daqui por diante, 'ResMed') garante que seu sistema
de mascara ResMed (incluindo a armacéo da maéscara, a almofada, o
arnés e os tubos) estd livre de defeitos de material e mao de obra por
um periodo de 90 dias a partir da data de compra ou, no caso de
méscaras descartaveis, pelo periodo méximo de uso. Esta garantia sé
esta disponivel para o consumidor inicial. Ela é intransferivel. Se o
produto apresentar defeito em condi¢cdes normais de utilizagao, a
ResMed procederd, a seu critério, ao reparo ou substituicdo do produto
defeituoso ou de qualquer um dos seus componentes. Esta garantia
limitada nao cobre: a) danos provocados por uso incorreto, uso abusivo,
modificacao ou alteragdo do produto; b) consertos efetuados por
empresas de assisténcia técnica que nao tenham sido expressamente
autorizadas pela ResMed para efetuar tais servicos; e ¢) danos ou
contaminagdes provocado(a)(s) por fumaca de cigarro, cachimbo, charuto
ou outras fontes. A garantia deixaré de ser vélida se o produto for
vendido ou revendido fora da regido de compra original.

Os pedidos de reparo ou substituicdo de um produto defeituoso no
ambito da garantia devem ser feitos pelo consumidor original no local de
compra.

Esta garantia substitui todas as outras, explicitas ou implicitas, incluindo
qualguer garantia implicita de comerciabilidade ou de adequabilidade para
determinado fim. Algumas regides ou estados nao permitem limitagcoes
de tempo sobre a duragdo de uma garantia implicita, portanto, a limitacao
acima pode nao se aplicar ao seu caso.

A ResMed nao se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos incidentais ou
consequenciais alegadamente ocorridos em decorréncia do(a) venda,
instalagéo ou uso de qualquer produto ResMed. Algumas regides ou
estados nao permitem a exclusdo ou limitacao de danos incidentais ou
consequenciais, portanto, a limitagdo acima pode nao se aplicar ao seu
caso. Esta garantia lhe concede direitos legais especificos, e vocé pode
ainda ter outros direitos que variam de acordo com a regiao. Para obter
mais informagdes sobre seus direitos de garantia, entre em contato com
o revendedor local da ResMed ou os escritérios da ResMed.
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